underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Group applies the exemption described above, then it classifies
the sub-lease as an operating lease.

Rental income is classified in other income.

Impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements
The adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in the Group recognising a number of leases for buildings and premises on 1 October 2017. These
were previously treated as operating leases in terms of IAS 17. On 1 October 2017, the previously recognised equalisation of operating
lease liabilities in terms of IAS 17 was reversed from trade and other payables and the corresponding after tax impact on retained
earnings corrected. Simultaneously the right-of-use assets and the corresponding lease liabilities were recognised while the after tax
depreciation and finance charges were corrected to retained earnings.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s extracted consolidated Statement of financial position
at 1 October 2017:
  As previously

reported

Note

30 September

2017
US$’000

Adjustments at
1 October

2017
US$’000

1 October

2017
US$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 232 559  1 166  233 725
Deferred tax asset 20 1 952  7  1 959

Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings  42 877  (15) 42 862

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 28 4 375  1 014  5 389
   Current liabilities
Borrowings 28 45 026  191  45 217
Trade and other payables  31 916  (17) 31 899

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 September 2018

64

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3. STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED IN THE CURRENT YEAR

The Group has early adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 16 Leases.
The nature and effect of the changes as a result of the adoption of these new accounting standards are described in the preceding
paragraphs.

During the current year the Group has also adopted all the new and revised IFRS that are relevant to its operations and are effective